Sensitivity analysis in regards to a change
in interest rates
As of December 31, 2011, Technip’s variable rate debt amounted to
€34�0 million, as compared to total debt of €2,087�9 million�

The Group’s treasury is invested in short term securities so as
to ensure its liquidity� Financial income varies depending on the
fluctuations in currency interest rates�

As of December 31, 2011, the Group’s net short term cash posi-
tion (cash and cash equivalents, less short term financial debts)
amounted to €2,264�3 million�

As of December 31, 2011, a 1% (100 basis points) increase in interest
rates would reduce the fair value of the fixed rate convertible
bond and fixed rate convertible bond issues (OCEANE) before
tax by €42�3 million� Conversely, a decrease of 1% (100 basis points)
would increase fair value before tax by €44�2 million�

Moreover, a 1% (100 basis points) increase in interest rates would
generate an additional profit of €22�5 million before tax to the
Group’s short term net cash position� A 1% (100 basis points)
decrease in interest rates would generate a loss in the same
amount�

In millions of euro
Impact on estimated financial charges

and revenues before taxes* Impact on equity before taxes
Impact of +1% change on interest rates 22�5 0
Impact of -1% change on interest rates (22�5) 0

* On the basis of outstanding amounts as of December 31, 2011�

Method of monitoring interest rate risks
Technip regularly monitors its exposure to interest rate risks,
under the responsibility of the Director of the Treasury Division,
who reports directly to the Deputy CFO�

The Group does not use financial instruments for speculative
purposes�

As of December 31, 2011, the Group has not entered into any
interest rate derivative instruments� In portfolio as of December 31,
2010, the interest rate swap (receiving fixed rate of 4�6250%, paying
floating rate of 3-month EURIBOR plus a 3�645% margin) for a
nominal value of €325 million expired at maturity on May 26, 2011�